proportional to regressive (Spain, Cyprus and Greece) and from progressive to

proportional (Portugal, Malta, Germany, Ireland).

76 In Bulgaria, Denmark, Estonia, Romania and Slovakia there are almost no reform effects.
77 Difference of more than 0.5 percentage points.

76

TAXUD/2012/DE/323

Thus, in most countries, scenario 2 is a regressive reform. Higher income households

spend a higher share of their expenditures on supplies taxed at the standard rate – this

increases their VAT burden in the base scenario. Hence, in scenario 2, they benefit

more from the lower standard rate than lower income households. Households at the

bottom of the income distribution suffer from the abolition of the reduced rates to an

extent that cannot be compensated by the lower standard rate.

77

TAXUD/2012/DE/323

Table 14: Average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of total household expenditure and in Euros per year, by

income quintile in 2011 and reform scenarios 1 and 2, for BE, BG, CZ, DK, DE and EE

Income

Quintiles

BE BG CZ DK DE EE

in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in €

2
0

1
1

First 8.8% 2,061 13.2% 342 12.0% 1,155 12.5% 2,654 7.7% 1,315 13.0% 607

Second 9.3% 2,889 13.1% 490 12.1% 1,081 12.5% 3,563 8.2% 2,017 12.3% 752

Third 9.7% 3,567 12.6% 604 12.0% 1,109 13.0% 5,043 8.5% 2,694 12.3% 915

Fourth 10.2% 4,303 12.7% 729 12.2% 1,393 13.7% 6,195 8.5% 3,335 12.6% 1,327

Fifth 11.1% 5,850 12.9% 1,030 12.3% 1,639 13.9% 7,697 8.5% 4,714 13.0% 2,090

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

 1
 First +2.9%p +780 +0.0%p +1 +2.7%p +302 +0.1%p +16 +2.3%p +430 +0.4%p +20

Second +2.8%p +1,003 +0.0%p +2 +2.6%p +274 +0.1%p +38 +2.2%p +602 +0.3%p +23

Third +2.8%p +1,159 +0.1%p +3 +2.5%p +274 +0.1%p +56 +2.0%p +721 +0.4%p +30

Fourth +2.8%p +1,349 +0.1%p +4 +2.3%p +313 +0.1%p +45 +1.8%p +803 +0.3%p +40

Fifth +2.4%p +1,487 +0.1%p +6 +2.0%p +306 +0.1%p +51 +1.5%p +945 +0.3%p +60

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

 2
 First +0.9%p +228 +0.0%p +1 +1.1%p +120 -0.1%p -16 +1.1%p +211 +0.0%p +1

Second +0.7%p +248 +0.0%p +2 +1.0%p +105 -0.0%p -5 +1.0%p +270 -0.0%p -0

Third +0.6%p +242 +0.1%p +3 +1.0%p +101 -0.0%p -5 +0.8%p +291 +0.0%p +2

Fourth +0.5%p +253 +0.1%p +4 +0.8%p +100 -0.1%p -30 +0.7%p +281 -0.0%p -1

Fifth +0.1%p +62 +0.1%p +6 +0.4%p +63 -0.1%p -42 +0.4%p +238 -0.0%p -4

Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations.

Note: Exchange rates of 1.956 Bulgarian levs, 24.590 Czech koruny and 7.451 Danish kroner to 1 Euro.

78

TAXUD/2012/DE/323

Table 15: Average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of total household expenditure and in Euros per year, by

income quintile in 2011 and reform scenarios 1 and 2, for EL, ES, FR, IE, IT and CY78

Income

Quintiles

EL ES FR IE IT CY

in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in €

2
0

1
1

First 10.4% 1,939 7.3% 1,271 7.6% 1,654 7.8% 1,658 7.0% 1,011 6.4% 933

[…]

Fifth -0.0%p -21 -0.0%p -7 +1.5%p +784 +0.0%p +12 -0.1%p -66 +0.4%p +269

Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations. (For Italy also Italian Household Budget Survey 2005, Italian

EU-SILC 2006, Bank of Italy Survey on Household Income and Wealth 2006, own calculations.)

78 As the Household Budgets Survey for Italy does not contain information on incomes this result is obtained by matching the HBS 2005 to the EU-

SILC 2006, performed by CAPP. This is meant to give an impression on the proportionality of the Italian VAT rates structure. However, one has

to keep in mind the different sources of information as compared to the other tables. (More on the comparability of results obtained from

aggregated HBS data and micro data matched to the EU-SILC can be found in the annex, section A.3.)

79

TAXUD/2012/DE/323

Table 16: Average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of total household expenditure and in Euros per year, by

income quintile in 2011 and reform scenarios 1 and 2, for LV, LT, LU, HU, MT and NL

Income

Quintiles

LV LT LU HU MT NL

in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in €

2
0

1
1

First 15.2% 868 15.0% 697 4.6% 1,156 17.9% 871 8.5% 938 7.2% 1,859

Second 15.1% 1,026 14.9% 913 5.0% 1,966 17.7% 984 9.8% 1,762 7.1% 1,831

Third 15.2% 1,377 14.6% 1,183 5.6% 2,989 17.4% 1,192 10.1% 2,362 7.4% 2,286

Fourth 15.2% 1,851 14.6% 1,490 6.2% 4,459 17.1% 1,393 10.2% 2,898 7.9% 2,941

Fifth 15.6% 2,854 14.7% 2,098 7.0% 8,317 16.4% 1,954 10.5% 3,642 8.3% 3,815

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

 1
 First +0.5%p +31 +0.4%p +24 +3.6%p +980 +1.2%p +73 +5.9%p +763 +2.6%p +755

Second +0.6%p +47 +0.6%p +41 +3.3%p +1,408 +1.2%p +86 +4.6%p +969 +2.6%p +747

Third +0.5%p +56 +0.6%p +57 +3.2%p +1,858 +1.2%p +98 +4.2%p +1,154 +2.6%p +876

Fourth +0.5%p +72 +0.5%p +66 +2.9%p +2,318 +1.0%p +101 +3.9%p +1,297 +2.5%p +1,054

Fifth +0.4%p +79 +0.5%p +78 +2.6%p +3,473 +0.9%p +125 +3.5%p +1,430 +2.6%p +1,352

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

 2
 First -0.3%p -22 +0.2%p +11 +2.3%p +624 -0.6%p -34 +2.7%p +338 +1.3%p +356

Second -0.2%p -17 +0.3%p +22 +2.0%p +846 -0.5%p -35 +1.4%p +286 +1.3%p +353

Third -0.3%p -29 +0.4%p +33 +1.8%p +1,050 -0.6%p -47 +1.0%p +275 +1.2%p +394

Fourth -0.3%p -42 +0.3%p +36 +1.5%p +1,189 -0.7%p -66 +0.8%p +249 +1.1%p +444

Fifth -0.4%p -94 +0.2%p +37 +1.2%p +1,508 -0.8%p -106 +0.4%p +162 +1.1%p +563

Source: Household Budget Surveys, National Accounts (Eurostat), own calculations.

Note: Exchange rates of 0.706 Latvian lats, 3.453 Lithuanian litai and 279.370 Hungarian forints to 1 Euro.

80

TAXUD/2012/DE/323

Table 17: Average VAT bill of private households as a proportion of total household expenditure and in Euros per year, by

income quintile in 2011 and reform scenarios 1 and 2, for AT, PL, PT, RO, SI and SK

Income

Quintiles

AT PL PT RO SI SK

in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in € in % in €

2
0

1
1

First 11.3% 3,324 9.3% 427 8.3% 691 18.1% 441 9.0% 938 13.8% 1,028